

RESOLUTION 2010-005

A RESOLUTION INITIATING A STREET NAME CHANGE FROM SW ORCHARD HEIGHTS COURT TO SW ORCHARD HEIGHTS PLACE

WHEREAS, the Cinnamon Hills subdivision (SUB 93-02) was platted with a street name of SW Orchard Heights Court; and

WHEREAS, Washington County has indicated that the street has been designated as "Orchard Heights Court" on the plat which is used as the basis for street names on the tax assessor map and by emergency responders; and

WHEREAS, the street name is identified "SW Orchard Heights Place" on street signage and the residents recognize the street to be named "SW Orchard Heights Place"; and

WHEREAS, identifying the street incorrectly can lead to confusion and could cause the delay of emergency service responses or mail from Washington County assessors' office may be incorrectly addressed resulting in undeliverable mail; and

WHEREAS, the designator of "Place" is consistent with the street naming protocol while "Court" is not because the street is a north/south cul-de-sac; and

WHEREAS, Section 16.108.010 (3) of the Sherwood Zoning and Community Development Code outlines the process for City initiated re-naming of streets.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City shall provide public notice per Section 16.108.010 (3) and schedule a public hearing for March 2, 2010 to consider the proposed street name change.

Section 2: This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 19th day of January 2010.

S. Mays, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sylvia Murphy, City Recorder

Resolution 2010-005 January 19, 2010 Page 1 of 1